
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of meetings can be viewed on the Council’s Committee website. This 
information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the 
meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website 
(except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however parents/carers 
should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date THURSDAY 7 MARCH 2024 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
D Adams, R Downer, S Hendry, J Lever and T Outlaw 

Co-opted Catherine Hobbs (Diocese), Rob Sanders (Diocese),  
Emily Rufian (Parent/Governor), Matthew Searle (Parent/Governor) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Cat Boulter 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023.  

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a full reply, a question 

must be put (including the name and address of the questioner) in writing or by 
email to Democratic Services democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting. The deadline for submitting a written 
question is Monday, 4 March 2024. 
  

5. Progress Update  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress against the outcomes arising from previous 

meetings, and to provide an update on any outstanding actions 
  

6. Children's Services Transition  (Pages 11 - 36) 
 
 To review progress of the transition and to receive an action plan, to cover the 

next twelve months (to include place planning), in bringing Children's Services 
under the Council’s control. 
  

7. Children's Services Ofsted Inspection  (Pages 37 - 72) 
 
 To review the outcome of the Ofsted inspection and action plan on where 

improvements can be made. 
  

8. School Attainment  (Pages 73 - 118) 
 
 To consider the annual report on school attainment.  

  
9. Safety Valve  (Pages 119 - 124) 
 
 To review the progress on implementation of the Safety Valve programme.  

  
10. Workplan 2024-2025  (Pages 125 - 128) 
 
 To consider any amendments to the current workplan. 

  
11. Members' Question Time   
 
 Questions may be asked without prior notice, but to guarantee a full reply, a 

question must be submitted to Democratic Services no later than 5pm, Tuesday, 
5 March 2024. 
  

12. Progress Update  (Pages 129 - 130) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress against the outcomes arising from previous 

meetings, and to provide an update on any outstanding actions. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Wednesday, 28 February 2024 

 
 Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
par
[...]
l or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at https://iwc.iow.gov.uk/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-
proceedings-guidance-note 
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date and Time THURSDAY 7 DECEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
D Adams, R Downer and S Hendry 

Also Present 
 

VotingInattendanceRoleRepresentingList 
 
Catherine Boulter, Kev Brown and Lauren Wicks 

Also Present (Virtual) J Ball and S MacKechnie 
 
Stuart Ashley, Stephanie How, Natalie Smith and Melanie White 

Apologies Cllrs J Lever and T Outlaw 

 
25. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Tig Outlaw and Cllr Joe Lever sent their apologies. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023 be approved. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Stephen Hendry declared an interest in various matters on the agenda as the 
chair of governors at Holy Cross Catholic Primary School and as a governor at 
Queensgate Foundation Primary School. 
 

28. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

29. Progress Update  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
2 

 

The chairman gave a verbal update of the progress against actions and outcomes 
from previous meetings. It was noted that the Chairman, on behalf of the committee, 
had written to the Minister about school transport and the response had been 
circulated to the committee.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

30. Mentoring in Schools  
 
The committee received a verbal presentation from the chair of OUS - an outreach 
program providing 1:1 mentoring to pupils in Sixth Forms across Hampshire since 
2015. Information was shared and discussion took place about how the program 
had worked at mainland schools and how this would be transferred to schools on 
the Isle of Wight over the next 12 months. It was requested that the representative 
returns in 12 months to give the committee an update on progress. This was 
agreed. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the presentation be received and noted. 
 

31. Children's Services Transition  
 
The committee received a verbal update from the Director of Children’s Services on 
the end of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight partnership on 31 January 2024. It was 
reported that good progress had been made by officers on both sides and that the 
new Director of Children’s Services had been appointed and would take up their 
post on 1 February 2024. The Education and Inclusion Service Manager has also 
been recruited. The post of Service Director for Children’s Services was currently 
out for recruitment. The committee were advised that the results of the recent 
Ofsted inspection were due to be published on 15 December 2023 and suggested it 
be discussed at the next meeting. This was agreed. A discussion was had about 
what risks the committee were to be aware of and to closely monitor following the 
end of the Hampshire partnership.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

32. Performance & Budget  
 
The committee received a presentation update from the Isle of Wight’s Service 
Manager Operations for Children’s Services and Hampshire’s Assistant Director for 
Education and Inclusion on the current position with regards to Q2 2023-2024. It 
was noted that demand for services continued to rise and that the costs of providing 
services is a significant pressure on the Council.  
  

Page 6



 

 
3 

 

The biggest risks with the end of the Hampshire partnership were highlighted and 
discussed and this included that there would likely be an increase in the number of 
referrals from other professionals, that the number of Looked After Children could 
increase and this  would further increase financial costs to the Council. It was also 
discussed that attendance and absence rates in schools need to continue to be 
addressed. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Performance Report be noted. 
 

33. IW Safeguarding Children's Partnership Annual Report  
 
The committee received the annual report from the Independent Chair of the Isle of 
Wight Safeguarding Partnership for 2022/23.This also included the priorities for 
IWSCP in 2023/24.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the IOWSCP Annual Report be noted. 
 

34. Annual Children in Care Report  
 
The committee received the annual report for the first time  and were advised by the 
Service Manager for Children in Care that this would be a key report for the 
committee to focus on moving forward. Positives and challenges were noted. It was 
requested that the committee receive a list of upcoming Children in Care events in 
order to attend. This was agreed. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Annual Children in Care Report be noted. 
 

35. SACRE Annual Report 2022-23  
 
The committee received the annual report from the professional adviser to the Isle 
of Wight SACRE. The committee was presented with how SACRE has worked with 
schools on the Isle of Wight over the last year. This report included the challenges 
facing religious education and collective worship in schools and what is being done 
to address these.  This annual report is to be shared with Department for Education 
and the national SACRE organisation once approved and agreed.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Annual Report 2022-2023 from SACRE be noted. 
 

36. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan. The Chairman shared that a 
report on CAMHS and Special Schools was to be added to the workplan.  

Page 7



 

 
4 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be received and noted. 
 

37. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Downer asked an oral question in relation to the recent inquest into headteacher 
Ruth Perry’s death and how OFSTED was being monitored. The Assistant Director 
for Education and Inclusion shared that OFSTED has agreed to use an independent 
source to investigate complaints and that their work is also subject to an annual 
review by the Skills Select Committee of the House of Commons. It was added that 
with the recent public scrutiny this would also feed into changes and amendments. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 8



Meeting Date Agreed Action Responsibility Update Actioned

7 December 
2023

Annual Children in Care Report
It was requested that the committee receive a list of 
upcoming Children in Care events in order to attend.

Scrutiny Officer Currently waiting for a list to be able to 
circulate to the committee

Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children's Services, Education & Skills Scrutiny Committee - 
Progress on Actions & Outcomes 

Outstanding Actions

Actions Completed (Since Last Meeting)

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 Purpose: For Information 

 

Agenda Item Introduction 
 
Committee 
 
 
Date 
  
Topic 
 

 
POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS   
 
7 MARCH 2024 
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES TRANSITION 

 
Background 
 
1. The Isle of Wight Council entered a partnership with Hampshire County Council in 

2013 following Ofsted judging the Isle of Wight children’s services to be inadequate 
and with a failing schools’ system. The partnership delivered positive results which 
led to the Island’s first Ofsted judgement of ‘good’, in 2018. 
 

2. Following Hampshire County Council’s request for the strategic partnership to end, 
Cabinet agreed to the termination of the current partnership agreement with effect 
from 31 January 2024 returning the overall leadership and management of all 
Children’s Services functions, including education, in-house, with arrangements for 
‘buy-back’ of specialist service support/provision where there is a cost-benefit for a 
minimum period of twelve months. 
 

3. The new Director for Children’s Services will outline the ongoing plan and scrutiny 
will monitor the progress of the transition. 
 

Focus for Scrutiny  
 

4. What is the action plan and timeline moving forward? 
 

5. What are the challenges that need to be monitored over the course of the next 
year? 
 

6. How are any risks or issues being mitigated? 
 
Approach 

 
7. Set out the approach for the committee. 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Document(s) Attached 
 
8. Appendix 1 – School Placement Planning Presentation Feb 2024 
 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Statutory Scrutiny Officer,  
(01983) 821000 ext 8876, e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk   
 
 

 
  
  

Page 12

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


 
 Purpose: For Information 

 

Scrutiny Committee Report 
 
Committee 
 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS   
 
7 MARCH 2024 
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES TRANSITION TO COUNCIL CONTROL 
 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
1. Previous partnership arrangements with Hampshire County Council (HCC) relating to 

the delivery of children’s services on the Island came to an end on 31st January 2024, 
and the new delivery model became operational on 1st February. This report provides 
an update on the transition of services to Isle of Wight Council control, and an overview 
of priorities for the next twelve months, including school place planning.  

 
Background 
 
5. The Isle of Wight Council assumed control of children’s services as planned on 1st 

February, with the new Strategic Director of Children’s Services and the new Service 
Director for Education, Inclusion and Access taking up their posts on that day. The new 
Service Director for Children’s Social Care has been appointed and is due to join the 
Council later in March. The post is currently filled by an experienced social care leader 
who has joined the Council on an interim basis until then.  

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Committee notes the: 
 
2. progress with the establishment of the Council’s new Children’s Services Directorate. 

 
3. decisions that need to be made about the future delivery model for services currently 

delivered under service level agreements (SLAs) with Hampshire County Council 
(HCC). 

 
4. other key priorities for the Directorate over the next twelve months, and the role of 

Members in supporting successful delivery. 
 

Page 13



6. Service level agreements (SLAs) have been agreed with Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) for the delivery of several important services until the 31 January 2025. These 
include educational psychology, school improvement and the multi-agency 
safeguarding hub. The Council must decide its preferred delivery model for all services 
currently delivered under an SLA as soon as possible, so that time is sufficient to 
establish any required alternatives. It also cannot be assumed that HCC would be 
willing to extend the duration of the current SLAs on terms acceptable to the Isle of 
Wight Council. 

 
7. During this period of significant organisational change, maintaining the stability and 

quality of services for children, young people and their families is a key priority. 
Fundamental to this is contract monitoring of the SLAs; review of current, and 
implementation of new, processes (such as relating to quality assurance, governance, 
and fi
[...]
against 
the terms of the Safety Valve Agreement in place between the Council and 
the Department for Education. The Safety Valve Agreement is the subject 
of a separate item on this agenda; 

 
9.3. the inclusion within the holistic education strategy of a new school place 

planning strategy and a strategy to address the financial stability of the 
Island’s school system. More information about the development of the 
school place planning strategy, including a draft timeline of activity, is 
available at Appendix 1. 

 
9.4. Priorities for the Children’s Social Care team include: 

 
9.5. the delivery of the action plan arising from the inspection of youth offending 

services on the Isle of Wight, the findings of which were published in 
November 2023; 

 
9.6. the finalisation and delivery of the action plan arising from the inspection of 

the Isle of Wight local authority children’s services that took place in 
October and November 2023. This is the subject of a separate agenda item 
at this meeting; 

 
9.7. a review of practice relating to corporate parenting on the Island, and the 

implementation of any necessary improvements identified. 
 
Appendices Attached 
 
10. Appendix 1: School Place Planning Presentation 

 
Background Papers 
 
11. Dedicated Schools Grant ‘Safety Valve Agreement’: Isle of Wight 
12. An inspection of youth offending services in Isle of Wight YJS 
13. Inspection of the Isle of Wight local authority children’s services  
 
 
Contact Point: Ashley Whittaker, Strategic Director of Children’s Services, 
Ashley.Whittaker@iow.gov.uk 
 
 
 

ASHLEY WHITTAKER 
Strategic Director of 
Children’s Services 

 CLLR JONATHAN BACON 
Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, 

Education and Corporate 
Functions 

 
 

Page 15

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6411c2d1e90e07769ca608da/Isle_of_Wight_Safety_Valve_Agreement_2022_2023.pdf
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmiprobation/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2023/11/Isle-of-Wight
[...]
analysis of Ofsted outcomes show that England’s smallest schools 
are 5 times more likely to be rated as inadequate than the largest ones, with none rated 
outstanding

Isle of Wight headteachers have shared with us that in small schools with few staff, it is very difficult 
to spare teacher time to commit to undertake and embed the training required to deliver a broad 
curriculum that leads to excellent outcomes for children, and is also required to be fully in place in 
order to be judged to be good by Ofsted

This results in, more time required to plan the curriculum and putting the required assessment 
criteria in place

Teachers may have to teach mixed age/stage classes, causing additional workload, stress and 
wider differentiation for the pupils. This not only effects teacher well-being and mental health but 
affects standards as with a variety of breath and ages within one class, pupils cannot receive the 
tailored support they need to thrive and achieve. Teachers struggle to cater for the range of 
academic needs within one class. 

P
age 29



Impacts of surplus places:

Educational outcomes
Whilst the Isle of Wight primary schools have improved in all key indicators, the 

Isle of Wight is still below the national average
Secondary schools continued to improve relative to other LAs nationally

Social wellbeing
Isle of Wight Headteachers have shared with us that they find children thrive 

when they have a peer group that they can interact with; even more so when the 
school can field a team and compete with other schools in events.

P
age 30



Impacts of surplus places: SEND

Larger schools are more likely to be able to support 
resourced provisions

Larger schools are more able to afford additional adults and specialist 
provision

Shortfall of SEND Places– maximise the opportunity to reutilise 
accommodation to address the issue across the Island

P
age 31



Proposed Draft Consultation Timeframe:
Date Comments

Members briefing 23 February 2024  

Pub
[...]
elanie.white@iow.gov.uk   
  

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


 
 Purpose: For Information 

 

Scrutiny Committee Report 
 
Committee 
 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS   
 
7 MARCH 2024 
 
SCHOOL ATTAINMENT 
 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of attainment across Isle of Wight 

schools for academic year 2022/23.  It also outlines key actions being taken to build on 
performance and raise attainment across all key stages. 

 
2. Compared to previous academic years some improvements have been noted and there 

are examples of performance that are superior to national average.  However, in other 
areas outcomes are below national average and considerable work is needed to drive 
outcomes higher.    

  

Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the Committee notes: 
 
3. the outcomes achieved in academic year 2022/23 

 
4. the actions identified to improve outcomes in future years for all children and young 

people on the Island.   
 

Page 74



Background 
 
Examples of outcomes at each key stage are as follow: 
 
5. Foundation stage:  

 
5.1 At the end of Early Years education, data indicates that the performance of 

schools on the Isle of Wight has remained strong, with 69% of pupils achieving a 
Good Level of Development (GLD) which is a 6% increase on the previous 
academic year and 2% above the national average.  

 
5.2 The focus should be to promote best practice across the Island to ensure that 

standards and outcomes are consistent across all providers. 
 

6. Primary Stage:  
 

6.1 In phonics in Year 1 there has been a 12% increase in the number of pupils 
working at the expected standard, which whilst 4% below the National average 
does represent an improvement. 
 

6.2 The number of pupils in Year 2 working at the expected standard has increased 
by over 30%.  Thi
[...]
   

Page 122



14.4 increase maintained/academy specialist placements on the Isle of Wight, 
minimising the need for more expensive placements; 

14.5 create an early intervention ‘Primary Behaviour Service’ to replace the 
primary provision at the Pupil Referral Unit, to reduce the number 
of permanent exclusions and meet needs earlier; 

14.6 improve the post-16 offer, encouraging take up of supported internships and 
supported apprenticeships, improving preparation for adulthood outcomes, 
and reducing demand for High Needs Block funds; 

14.7 review the governance of the programme board set up to deliver the 
agreement, with the intention to include a reference group which will 
include stakeholders, partners, and children and young people, to help inform 
planning in the local area.   

 
15. Expanded in February 2023 to deliver the Safety Valve Agreement, the Transforming 

SEND programme is organised via three sub-programmes: 
 

15.1 Right Support. Right Time. The right support at the right time to meet need 
effectively; 

15.2 Improve Outcomes, Control Costs. Maximising strengths based, person 
centred approaches to achieve improved outcomes for children and young 
people with an education health and care plan and control high needs costs; 

15.3 Continuous Improvement. Improve local authority performance against SEND 
statutory obligations and quality of education health and care plans and 
annual reviews and track the delivery of other transformation activity.  

 
16. The Transforming SEND programme has facilitated delivery of: 
 

16.1 a restructure of the statutory assessment and review service in summer 
2023, ensuring the service can meet incoming demand, operate efficiently 
and effectively within its available budget, while meeting its statutory duties; 

16.2 a process improvement review of the education health and care plan and 
annual reviews processes in late 2023, ensuring that applications for an 
education health care plan are processed w
[...]
ed internships and supported 
apprenticeships, improving preparation for adulthood outcomes, and reducing demand 
on High Needs Block funds. This work specifically relates to the establishment of a 
Preparing for Adulthood Employability hub and spoke model, which was the subject of 
a capital bid to the Department for Education for investment.  Following the 
unsuccessful capital bid, the Council has scaled down its ambitions for this 
workstream, removing the ‘spokes’ element of the Employability Hubs and relying on 
the Isle of Wight College as the central hub. 

 
20. Another area of work that has not progressed as planned is the work to increase 

maintained/academy specialist placements on the Isle of Wight, developing appropriate 
provision whilst supporting the efficient use of local authority resource. This work 
specifically relates to the new free school build, which has been subjected to an at least 
12-month delay due to the lack of an academy sponsor being identified through the DfE 
process. The local authority is exploring alternative options. 

 
Background Papers 
 
21. Safety Valve Agreement between the DfE and the Isle of Wight 

 
 
Contact Point: Heather Morris, Strategic Manager for SEND and Inclusion, e-mail 
Heather.Morris@iow.gov.uk 
 
 
 

ASHLEY WHITTAKER 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

CLLR JONATHAN BACON 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 

Education and Corporate Functions 
 

  

Page 124

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6411c2d1e90e07769ca608da/Isle_of_Wight_Safety_Valve_Agreement_2022_2023.pdf
mailto:Heather.Morris@iow.gov.uk


Date Agenda Items Description & Background Lead Officer/Cabinet Member

Children's Services 
Transition

To review progress of the transition and to receive an action plan, to 
cover the next twelve months (to include place planning), in bringing 
Children's Services under the Councils control

Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions

Childr
[...]
he Children's 
Services transition

Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions

Mentoring in Schools To review the progress of the mentoring programme developed by 
OUS Hampshire & Isle of Wight and how it has progressed on the 
Island

Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions

IW Safeguarding Children’s 
Board Annual Report

To consider the annual report Chairman of the Board

SACRE Annual Report To consider the work of the Standing Advisory Committee for 
Religious Education

Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions

Children in Care Annual 
Report

To receive the annual Children in Care report that links into an update 
from the Corporate Parenting Board.

Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions

Children's Services 
Transition

To review progress of the transition and to receive an action plan, to 
cover the next twelve months (to include place planning), in bringing 
Children's Services under the Councils control

Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions

Safety Valve - Update on 
Progress

To review the progress of implementation of the Safety Valve 
programme

Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions

School Attainment To consider the annual report on attainment Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions

Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment 2025-26

To review Early Years childcare sufficiency on the Isle of Wight. Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and 
Corporate Functions

6 March 2025

5 December 
2024

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Meeting Date Agreed Action Responsibility Update Actioned

7 December 
2023

Annual Children in Care Report
It was requested that the committee receive a list of 
upcoming Children in Care events in order to attend.

Scrutiny Officer Currently waiting f

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date and Time THURSDAY 7 MARCH 2024 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
D Adams, R Downer, J Lever and T Outlaw 

Also Present 
 

Catherine Boulter, Matthew Searle, Naomi Carter, Dionne Thomas 
and Ashley Whittaker 

Also Present (Virtual) Rob Sanders and Emily Rufian  
 
  

Apologies Cllr S Hendry 

 
38. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr S Hendry sent his apologies.  
 

39. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 be approved. 
 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

41. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.   
 

42. Progress Update  
 
The chairman gave a verbal update on the progress against actions and outcomes 
from previous meetings. It was noted that the list of Children in Care events had not 
been received as requested by the Committee.  
  



 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
  
THAT the Committee is provided with a list of upcoming Children in Care events. 
 

43. Children's Services Transition  
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services gave a verbal update alongside the 
report about the progress of the transition of Children’s Services from Hampshire to 
Isle of Wight control from 1 February 2024. 
  
The new staffing structure of the senior management team was discussed and it 
was confirmed that the permanent Service Director for Children’s Social Care would 
be in post in two weeks’ time.  
  
The Committee was updated on what priorities had been identified by the new team, 
and what strategies were going to be put in place in order to improve the social care 
and education outcomes for children and young people on the island.  
  
A discussion was had around school place planning and the proposed timeline. It 
was agreed that the process needed to be transparent and honest. The Strategic 
Director explained to the Committee the reasons why some schools would need to 
be closed and when it needed to happen. He confirmed that many factors would be 
considered before closing any school and that there would be multiple consultations 
to gather the required  information.  
  
The Committee further discussed which Service Level Agreements (SLA) were in 
place with Hampshire to provide services for the 12 months and that the Strategic 
Director was anticipating a Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
inspection which would look at all provision on the Island and not just the Isle of 
Wight Council. 
  
The Strategic Director was asked what the biggest challenges ahead were, and he 
shared that it would be having the financial and physical resources available to 
ensure that the identified priorities could be delivered on.  
  
A question was asked if the predicted cost of bringing Children’s Services back to 
the Isle of Wight control had been the same as the contribution paid to Hampshire? 
The Cabinet member and Strategic Director were unable to answer the question 
and agreed to provide a written response. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the transition report be noted. 
  
THAT the Strategic Director provide a written answer to the supplementary 
question. 
 



 

 
3 

 

44. Children's Services Ofsted Inspection  
 
The interim Service Director for Children’s Social Care shared details of the Ofsted 
inspection completed between 30 October – 3 November 2023 with the Committee. 
The service maintained its “Good” rating and the inspection highlighted a number of 
strengths as well as areas for improvement. An action plan was drawn up to 
address areas of concern and this would be shared with Ofsted at the end of March 
2024. It was reported that Ofsted expected an update on progress in July. A further 
discussion was held around the challenges to implement the action plan. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the OFSTED report and action plan be noted. 
 

45. School Attainment  
 
The Strategic Manager for Education, Inclusion and Access gave a verbal update on 
the School Attainment report. It was discussed how results for the Isle of Wight were 
below the national average in most measures but also that improvements have 
already been made in all areas and improving future results was part of the new 
education strategy.  
  
The Strategic Manager shared that she had been analysing past results and had 
met with school leaders and governors and identified areas for improvement, it was 
also important to celebrate what schools had done well.  
  
The Strategic Director informed the Committee that results and outcomes would not 
immediately improve but they would be stabilised whilst the place planning was 
undertaken, and new strategies were put in place, this process was causing anxiety 
in school leaders..  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the School Attainment report be noted. 
 

46. Safety Valve  
 
The Strategic Manager for Education, Inclusion and Access explained to the 
Committee what the Safety Valve Agreement between the Isle of Wight Council and 
the Department for Education (DfE) was.  
  
It was explained that the deficit currently accruing was due to the increased number 
of children requiring specialised placements, those in Education Otherwise Than At 
School (EOTAS) and providing some children with bespoke education packages. It 
was shared that the expected deficit of £12million was currently being reviewed with 
DfE as more was expected to be spent than forecast due to the increasing numbers 
of children with Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP), the increase of costs of 
providing placements and the number of children requiring them.  
  



 

 
4 

 

The Committee was informed that strategies were being developed and put in place 
to support children to remain in or return to mainstream schools and to expand the 
number of specialist placements on the island as way of better managing the 
available resources. 
  
It was confirmed that when the partnership ended with Hampshire, the Safety Valve 
Agreement was transferred to the Isle of Wight and the Strategic Director of 
Children’s Services and the Section 151 Officer had oversight of it.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Safety Valve report be noted. 
 

47. Workplan 2024-2025  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s workplan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

48. Members' Question Time  
 
No member’s questions were received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


